Grade 5

Vocabulary Pronunciation Translation

5.1 HR, foo chun father

5.2 S foo moe parents

5.3 3 moe chun mother

5.4 e g moe Oi maternal love

5.5 R chun oi dik dear, beloved

5.6 9 HL sai bahn ngah Spain

5.7 E3E serng bahn to go to office

5.8 #7 gau liu sufficient

5.9 % joek gau enough
5.10 E yue mun language
5.11 R 5 sing yue idiom
5.12 T but lueng regardless of, no matter what
5.13 R jerng loi future
5.14 % E jerng gwun general or admiral
5.15 B faht jeen to develop, to expand
5.16 I yoeng huy to tolerate, to permit, to allow
5.17 £ 8 siu yoeng smile
5.18 w5 yoeng yee easy, simple
5.19 bR jun sik to treasure, to cherish
5.20 EKE haw sik regrettable, pity
5.21 it B bing cheh and, also, besides, furthermore
5.22 T deen ying movie
5.23 =T ying jee shadow
5.24 & yee toeng children
5.25 EE jue yee to pay attention, to watch out for
5.26 e jue yum phonetics
5.27 ER tahm teen to chat, a chat
5.28 wE tahm wah to converse, a conversation
5.29 BER jing teen all day long
5.30 il jing lei to arrange
5.31 IR boe jee newspaper
5.32 w5 boe goe report
5.33 G 4K bahk jee white paper
5.34 T deen see television
5.35 PLALAR  gun see ngahn near-sightedness
5.36 HF &, jeng dai well bottom
5.37 - dai hah under, below
538 H k=¥ jeng dai jee wah frog at the bottom of a well
5.39 WE gue see story



5.40
541
5.42
5.43
5.44
5.45
5.46
5.47
5.48
5.49
5.50
5.51
5.52
5.53
5.54
SE55
5.56
SIS
5.58
5.59
5.60
5.61
5.62
5.63
5.64
5.65
5.66
5.67
5.68
5.69
5.70
5.71
5.72
5.73
5.74
5.75
5.76
5.77
5.78
5.79
5.80

wE
.
S
£E
AEAT
Jo 47T
-1

RUSRPETN

A &
Fl 5
7R
¥ %
T A
B2 S B
& E
i B
& E
S
RAR
AR
ALt
Z5- 4
LF
E N
Rk
FAE
o — Bk
A& o 3]
F e
=i
A ¥
RE
BH
EX 3
HE

gue yee
yun chee
yeh yeh

kay sut

yum haw
yue haw

but hung
hung ding
yoeng goeng
goeng faw
hawk jahp
mahn sing jeet
mahn yut
sing yun
sing dahn jeet
hau yuen
doeng mut yuen
hau yuen noi
noi yoeng
yee fohk
fohk joeng
joeng serng
gah joeng
serng faw
faw boon
bahn sing
dah bahn
hahk yut tiu
bei hahk doe
gay neem
neen gay
ying dong
dahp ying
ying goi
bahk boe
boe hai
chong dahn
dahn soe

jue yee
jueyiu

gau sut

on purpose
consequently, therefore
grandfather

in fact, actually

any, all

how, (no matter)what
to refuse

undoubtedly

to study hard
homework

to learn, to study, learning
Halloween

if by any chance

saint, sage

Christmas

schoolyard

z00

inside the schoolyard
contents

clothes

clothing, costume

put on

to pretend, to disguise
to give or attend class
textbook

to masquerade (as)

to dress up as

to have a good fright
to be frightened

to commemorate

age

should, ought to

to promise, to agree, to consent
should, ought to, must
white cloth

sneakers

bed sheet

odd, single

idea, notion, plan
main, major
classroom



hau jerng sut
gue see

see yun

geet serng liu
meen serng
bui hsue

bui hau
mong geen
hay mong
dai tau

hun dai

gue herng
herng hah
jerng bun
gwaw jerng
toe wah

day toe
choeng hsue
choy yoerk
choy choe mui
hun sum
sum sum day
hun nahn
nahn gwaw
ying sik
geen sik
mun tai

tai moek

lai mut

lai bun deem
joen see
joen bei

dai yut chaht
sau chaht

lai guen
jerng guen
chiu kup
chiu gwaw
neen kup
goe kup

joe jee

principal’s office
ancient poetry

poet

it has frosted

facial cream

to recite

at the back

to see

to hope, a hope

to lower one's head
very low

homeland

rural area, countryside
prize, award, trophy

to over praise, to flatter, a polite expression
picture, painting

map

pine tree

to pick herbs

to pick strawberries
very deep

deeply

very difficult

sad

to know (a person)
knowledge & experience
question, problem, issue
title, subject, heading, problems on an exam.
gift

gift shop

punctual, on time

to prepare, to arrange, to get ready
the first volume

manual, handbook

gift certificate

raffle

super

to exceed

grade (class)

high-class

making paper



5.122
5.123
5.124
5.125
5.126
5.127
5.128
5.129
5.130
5.131
5.132
5.133
5.134
5.135
5.136
5.137
5.138
5.139
5.140
5.141
5.142
5.143
5.144
5.145
5.146
5.147
5.148
5.149
5.150
5.151
5.152
5.153
5.154
5.155
5.156
5.157
5.158
5.159
5.160
5.161
5.162

i 8
W
¥ o
H I
i %3
Z%)ig
NEAE
1k
Itk
A
T
JBR 45
7]
A 2 AR

N
4riz 8
B
X
x4

BER %

joe gui

bong mong
bong jaw

bui toeng

hun toeng

hau hsun

hsun been

loe jawk
goeng jawk
pawh boe
pawh liu

fai jee

fai mut

yau hau kay hahn
hau gwaw
goeng see

see gay

siu hek boe
boe fun

pui jerk

sun tai

tai yoek faw
gong serng see
gong choy
seui gwaw leui
yun leui

hoeng siu dau foo
faht siu

chau fahn
chau meen

pai gwuat tong
gwuat tau

ling sik

ling fun

poe toe gon
hun gon

meen bau
ngau yoek meen
foo cheen

sau tui cheh
herng ngoi teui

to make a sentence
to help, to assist

to help, to assist
back ache

very painful

to fulfill the duty to a parent
conveniently
craftwork

work, job

rag torn

torn

waste paper

trash

valid period

effect

company

chauffer

snack bar

part, section

to accompany, to go with
body

gym class

just came on the market
just now

fruit category
mankind

bean curd in red sauce
to have a fever

fried rice

fried noodles

spare rib soup

bone

snacks

zero point (on a test)
raisin

very dry

bread

beef noodles

to pay (with money)
cart

to push out



5.163
5.164
5.165
5.166
5.167
5.168
5.169
5.170
5.171
5.172
5.173
5.174
5.175
5.176
5.177
5.178
5.179
5.180
5.181
5.182
5.183
5.184
5.185
5.186
5.187
5.188
5.189
5.190
5.191
5.192
5.193
5.194
5.195
5.196
5.197
5.198
5.199
5.200
5.201
5.202
5.203

4 5
(93
);: -3
i
RE
R
7 ik
42
%

E e
/¢l

WH G
% o
BE
bz /3

ik
®RE
R
#&F
1% 3k
1234,
EE 353
=R
%
BRI
i
323
A
HE
TN
2.0
4 A
A
iSice
Tk

BEEA
B4R

geen sun fong
geen hong
hong fohk
goon lei
kup goon
gui bahn
bahn faht
duen kay
hun duen
wuhn doeng ying
loe ying
foon ying
ying sun wui
chahm gah
jing jee
jing foo
see jing foo
gau leen
leen jahp
tau kau

tau sau
chuen kau
chuen suet
jeep kau
jeep geen
kau deui
pai kau
mong kau
serng mong
pahn kau
hun pahn
kuet ding
kuet sum
jeun sum
jeun yoeng
yoeng hay
yoeng gum
but gum
tah jerng
tui ng gwun yun
tui yau

gym

health

recover

to manage

straw

to hold (an event)
method

short term

very short

sports camp

to camp

to welcome
welcome party

to participate
politics

government

city government
coach

practice, drill

to throw a ball
pitcher

to pass a ball

legend

to catch a ball

to receive(a lower rank person)
a ball team

to line up

tennis

to go on the internet
baseball

wonderful

to decide, a decision
determination

to pay close attention, to focus
for the specific use of (or by)
courage

brave

not dare to

to fight a war or battle
veterans

to retire



5.204
5.205
5.206
5.207
5.208
5.209
5.210
5.211
5.212
5.213
5.214
5.215
5.216
5.217
5.218
5.219
5.220
5.221
5.222
5.223
5.224
5.225
5.226
5.227
5.228
5.229
5.230
5.231
5.232
5.233
5.234
5.235
5.236
5.237
5.238
5.239
5.240
5.241
5.242
5.243
5.244

¥ Bl

(1

PSS

B
%15
s
ek
fE1 4
K%
B A

# 49
EA
—t

WIS TN

2’@ 2]
4B 4R
*4
B
%8
b
JiE %
(R ER
W ke
4
PR AEE
e
2
2 F4
E
# &
CPHEA
€
AR AT
FRE
i o 4
%A
1R
5%
AR
¥R

dong bing
yun sau
jeep sau

sau serng
serng sum
neui sing
gaw sing
jerng goon
goon yuen
wah sing duen
wah yun
yerng kup
yerng hoi
yut geen
joeng goeng
joeng see
joeng toeng
hun fohk
seui yeen
chahm goon
goon joeng
lik see

mei gwawk lik see

bok mut goon
bok see

fahn goon

toe hsue goon
faw hawk
hawk faw

sun geen dik
geen sing

yun dai on yun
yun chahk
yuet loi yuet hoe
gue doi see
gun doi see
boe yau

boe woo

joe seen

joe foo

lau hah loi

to join the army

to bear, to endure, to tolerate
to accept

to get hurt, injured
heartbroken, sorrowful, grieved
female gender, feminine
personality

a commanding officer

a civil official
Washington

Chinese

to concede, to make way
to move

one piece of (clothing or matter)
altogether, total

always

president (of a country)
well-being

although, even if, in spite of
to visit, to tour

audience

history

American history
museum

Ph.D

restaurant

library

science

a subject, a course
newly-built

built, established
American Indians

to print, printing

getting better all the time
ancient history

modern history

to keep

to protect

ancestor

grandfather

to stay



5.245
5.246
5.247
5.248
5.249
5.250
5.251
5.252
5.253
5.254
5.255
5.256
5.257
5.258
5.259
5.260
5.261
5.262
5.263
5.264
5.265
5.266
5.267
5.268
5.269
5.270
5.271
5.272
5.273
5.274
5.275
5.276
5.277
5.278
5.279
5.280
5.281

iR
T
R1g
1% %
IR IE
A
H R
REL
R B
ki3
FE
]
R7
Fai
A
Pk
&

lau hawk sahn

yee mun
yee doeng
suen gui
suen jaht
suen piu
cheh piu
lik lerng
lerng chee
biu yeen
yeen jau wui
gon fai
gon serng
lei yau
jee yau
lueng lau
lueng jee
keh mah
hun mahn
mahn pau
yiu gwai
kwai gwali
siu meet
siu sik

tai yee geen
tai sing
jun boe
tui boe
jun lerng
jun lik

jui liu

jui faht
seui yiu
biu ching
yau ching
goi jun
goi chaw

students who study overseas

to emigrate, immigrant

to move (a thing), to shift (oneself)
election

choice, selection

votes

(bus or train) ticket

strength, force

quantifier

to act, to perform

a concert, a recital

to hurry, to hasten, at once

to catch up with

reason

freedom

to take turns

wheel

to ride a horse

very slow

to jog

monster, goblin, demon

ghosts and monsters, evil spirits, a goblin
to obliterate

the news

to give an opinion

speaking of which

to progress

to regress

to the extent possible

to do all one can, to try one's best
except for, desides, other than
division

to need, demand, a need or demand
facial expression

friendship

to change

to correct



	vocabulary

