G	ra	d	Δ	5
O	ıa	u	ᆫ	J

	Vocabulary	Pronunciation	Translation
5.1	父親	foo chun	father
5.2	父母	foo moe	parents
5.3	母親	moe chun	mother
5.4	母爱	moe oi	maternal love
5.5	親愛的	chun oi dik	dear, beloved
5.6	西班牙	sai bahn ngah	Spain
5.7	上班	serng bahn	to go to office
5.8	夠了	gau liu	sufficient
5.9	足夠	joek gau	enough
5.10	語文	yue mun	language
5.11	成語	sing yue	idiom
5.12	不論	but lueng	regardless of, no matter what
5.13	將來	jerng loi	future
5.14	將軍	jerng gwun	general or admiral
5.15	發展	faht jeen	to develop, to expand
5.16	容許	yoeng huy	to tolerate, to permit, to allow
5.17	笑容	siu yoeng	smile
5.18	容易	yoeng yee	easy, simple
5.19	珍惜	jun sik	to treasure, to cherish
5.20	可惜	haw sik	regrettable, pity
5.21	並且	bing cheh	and, also, besides, furthermore
5.22	電影	deen ying	movie
5.23	影子	ying jee	shadow
5.24	兒童	yee toeng	children
5.25	注意	jue yee	to pay attention, to watch out for
5.26	注音	jue yum	phonetics
5.27	談天	tahm teen	to chat, a chat
5.28	_	tahm wah	to converse, a conversation
5.29	整天	jing teen	all day long
5.30	整理	jing lei	to arrange
5.31	報紙	boe jee	newspaper
5.32	報告	boe goe	report
5.33		bahk jee	white paper
5.34	_	deen see	television
5.35	近視眼	gun see ngahn	near-sightedness
5.36	井底	jeng dai	well bottom
5.37	底下	dai hah	under, below
5.38	,	jeng dai jee wah	frog at the bottom of a well
5.39	故事	gue see	story

<b>5</b> 40	+		
5.40	故意	gue yee	on purpose
5.41	因此	yun chee	consequently, therefore
5.42	爺爺	yeh yeh	grandfather
5.43	其實	kay sut	in fact, actually
5.44	任何	yum haw	any, all
5.45	如何	yue haw	how, (no matter)what
5.46	不肯	but hung	to refuse
5.47	肯定	hung ding	undoubtedly
5.48	用功	yoeng goeng	to study hard
5.49	功課	goeng faw	homework
5.50	學習	hawk jahp	to learn, to study, learning
5.51	萬聖節	mahn sing jeet	Halloween
5.52	萬一	mahn yut	if by any chance
5.53	聖人	sing yun	saint, sage
5.54	聖誕節	sing dahn jeet	Christmas
5.55	校園	hau yuen	schoolyard
5.56	動物園	doeng mut yuen	Z00
5.57	校園内	hau yuen noi	inside the schoolyard
5.58	内容	noi yoeng	contents
5.59	衣服	yee fohk	clothes
5.60	服裝	fohk joeng	clothing, costume
5.61	裝上	joeng serng	put on
5.62	假裝	gah joeng	to pretend, to disguise
5.63	上課	serng faw	to give or attend class
5.64	課本	faw boon	textbook
5.65	扮成	bahn sing	to masquerade (as)
5.66	打扮	dah bahn	to dress up as
5.67	嚇一跳	hahk yut tiu	to have a good fright
5.68	被嚇到	bei hahk doe	to be frightened
5.69	紀念	gay neem	to commemorate
5.70	年紀	neen gay	age
5.71	應當	ying dong	should, ought to
5.72	答應	dahp ying	to promise, to agree, to consent
5.73	應該	ying goi	should, ought to, must
5.74	白布	bahk boe	white cloth
5.75	布鞋	boe hai	sneakers
5.76	床單	U	bed sheet
5.77	單數	dahn soe	odd, single
5.78	主意	jue yee	idea, notion, plan
5.79	主要	jue yiu	main, major
5.80	教室	gau sut	classroom

5.81	校長室	hau jerng sut	principal's office
5.82	古詩	gue see	ancient poetry
5.83	- •	see yun	poet
5.84	結霜了	geet serng liu	it has frosted
5.85	面霜	meen serng	facial cream
5.86	背書	bui hsue	to recite
5.87	背後	bui hau	at the back
5.88	望見	mong geen	to see
5.89	希望	hay mong	to hope, a hope
5.90	低頭	dai tau	to lower one's head
5.91	很低	hun dai	very low
5.92	故鄉	gue herng	homeland
5.93	鄉下	herng hah	rural area, countryside
5.94	獎品	jerng bun	prize, award, trophy
5.95	過獎了	gwaw jerng	to over praise, to flatter, a polite expression
5.96	圖畫	toe wah	picture, painting
5.97	地圖	day toe	map
5.98	松樹	choeng hsue	pine tree
5.99	採藥	choy yoerk	to pick herbs
5.100	採草莓	choy choe mui	to pick strawberries
5.101	很深	hun sum	very deep
5.102	深深地	sum sum day	deeply
5.103	很難	hun nahn	very difficult
5.104	難過	nahn gwaw	sad
5.105	認識	ying sik	to know (a person)
5.106	見識	geen sik	knowledge & experience
5.107	問題	mun tai	question, problem, issue
5.108	題目	tai moek	title, subject, heading, problems on an exam.
5.109	禮物	lai mut	gift
5.110	禮品店	lai bun deem	gift shop
5.111	準時	joen see	punctual, on time
5.112	準備	joen bei	to prepare, to arrange, to get ready
5.113	•	dai yut chaht	the first volume
5.114	手册	sau chaht	manual, handbook
5.115	禮券	lai guen	gift certificate
5.116	獎券	jerng guen	raffle
5.117	超級	chiu kup	super
5.118	超過	chiu gwaw	to exceed
5.119	年級	neen kup	grade (class)
5.120	高級	goe kup	high-class
5.121	造紙	joe jee	making paper

5.122	造句	joe gui	to make a sentence
5.123	幫忙	bong mong	to help, to assist
5.124	幫助	bong jaw	to help, to assist
5.125	背痛	bui toeng	back ache
5.126	很痛	hun toeng	very painful
5.127	孝順	hau hsun	to fulfill the duty to a parent
5.128	順便	hsun been	conveniently
5.129	勞作	loe jawk	craftwork
5.130	工作	goeng jawk	work, job
5.131	破布	pawh boe	rag torn
5.132	破了	pawh liu	torn
5.133	廢紙	fai jee	waste paper
5.134	廢物	fai mut	trash
5.135	有效期限	yau hau kay hahn	valid period
5.136	效果	hau gwaw	effect
5.137	公司	goeng see	company
5.138	司機	see gay	chauffer
5.139	小吃部	siu hek boe	snack bar
5.140	部分	boe fun	part, section
5.141	陪著	pui jerk	to accompany, to go with
5.142	身體	sun tai	body
5.143	體育課	tai yoek faw	gym class
5.144	剛上市	gong serng see	just came on the market
5.145	剛才	gong choy	just now
5.146	水果類	seui gwaw leui	fruit category
5.147	人類	yun leui	mankind
5.148	紅燒豆腐	hoeng siu dau foo	bean curd in red sauce
5.149	發燒	faht siu	to have a fever
5.150	炒飯	chau fahn	fried rice
5.151	, . •		fried noodles
5.152		pai gwuat tong	spare rib soup
5.153	骨頭	•	bone
5.154	, ,	· ·	snacks
5.155		ling fun	zero point (on a test)
5.156		poe toe gon	raisin
5.157	很乾	· ·	very dry
5.158	麵包	meen bau	bread
5.159		ngau yoek meen	beef noodles
5.160	付錢		to pay (with money)
5.161	手推車		cart
5.162	向外推	herng ngoi teui	to push out

<b>5</b> 1 <b>6</b> 0	11 6 3	C	
5.163	健身房	geen sun fong	gym
5.164		geen hong	health
5.165	康復	$\mathcal{C}$	recover
5.166	管理	goon lei	to manage
5.167	吸管	1 0	straw
5.168	舉辦	gui bahn	to hold (an event)
5.169	辨法	bahn faht	method
5.170	短期	duen kay	short term
5.171	很短	hun duen	very short
5.172	運動營	wuhn doeng ying	sports camp
5.173	露營	loe ying	to camp
5.174	歡迎	foon ying	to welcome
5.175	迎新會	ying sun wui	welcome party
5.176	參加	chahm gah	to participate
5.177	政治	jing jee	politics
5.178	政府	jing foo	government
5.179	市政府	see jing foo	city government
5.180	教練	gau leen	coach
5.181	練習	leen jahp	practice, drill
5.182	投球	tau kau	to throw a ball
5.183	投手	tau sau	pitcher
5.184	傳球	chuen kau	to pass a ball
5.185	傳説	chuen suet	legend
5.186	接球	jeep kau	to catch a ball
5.187	接見	jeep geen	to receive(a lower rank person)
5.188	球隊	kau deui	a ball team
5.189	排球	pai kau	to line up
5.190	網球	mong kau	tennis
5.191	上網	serng mong	to go on the internet
5.192	棒球	pahn kau	baseball
5.193	很棒	hun pahn	wonderful
5.194	決定	kuet ding	to decide, a decision
5.195	決心	kuet sum	determination
5.196	專心	jeun sum	to pay close attention, to focus
5.197	専用	jeun yoeng	for the specific use of (or by)
5.198	勇氣	yoeng hay	courage
5.199	勇敢	yoeng gum	brave
5.200	不敢	but gum	not dare to
5.201	打仗	· ·	to fight a war or battle
5.202	退伍軍人		veterans
5.203	退休	tui yau	to retire
		<del>-</del>	

5.204	當兵	dong bing	to join the army
5.205	忍受	yun sau	to bear, to endure, to tolerate
5.206	接受	jeep sau	to accept
5.207	受傷	sau serng	to get hurt, injured
5.208	傷心	serng sum	heartbroken, sorrowful, grieved
5.209	女性	neui sing	female gender, feminine
5.210	個性	gaw sing	personality
5.211	長官	jerng goon	a commanding officer
5.212	官員	goon yuen	a civil official
5.213	華盛頓	wah sing duen	Washington
5.214	華人	wah yun	Chinese
5.215	譲給	yerng kup	to concede, to make way
5.216	譲開	yerng hoi	to move
5.217	一件	yut geen	one piece of (clothing or matter)
5.218	總共	joeng goeng	altogether, total
5.219	總是	joeng see	always
5.220	總統	joeng toeng	president (of a country)
5.221	幸福	hun fohk	well-being
5.222	雖然	seui yeen	although, even if, in spite of
5.223	參觀	chahm goon	to visit, to tour
5.224	觀眾	goon joeng	audience
5.225	歷史	lik see	history
5.226	美國歷史	mei gwawk lik see	American history
5.227	博物館	bok mut goon	museum
5.228	博士	bok see	Ph. D
5.229	飯館	fahn goon	restaurant
5.230	圖書館	toe hsue goon	library
5.231	科學	faw hawk	science
5.232	學科	hawk faw	a subject, a course
5.233	新建的	sun geen dik	newly-built
5.234	建成	geen sing	built, established
5.235		yun dai on yun	American Indians
5.236	印刷	yun chahk	to print, printing
5.237	越來越好	•	getting better all the time
5.238	古代史	C	ancient history
5.239	近代史	gun doi see	modern history
5.240	保有	boe yau	to keep
5.241	保護		to protect
5.242	祖先	<b>U</b>	ancestor
5.243	祖父	3	grandfather
5.244	留下來	lau hah loi	to stay

5.245	留學生	lau hawk sahn	students who study overseas
5.246	移民	yee mun	to emigrate, immigrant
5.247	移動	yee doeng	to move (a thing), to shift (oneself)
5.248	選舉	suen gui	election
5.249	選擇	suen jaht	choice, selection
5.250	選票	suen piu	votes
5.251	車票	cheh piu	(bus or train) ticket
5.252	力量	lik lerng	strength, force
5.253	量詞	lerng chee	quantifier
5.254	表演	biu yeen	to act, to perform
5.255	演奏會	yeen jau wui	a concert, a recital
5.256	趕快	gon fai	to hurry, to hasten, at once
5.257	趕上	gon serng	to catch up with
5.258	理由	lei yau	reason
5.259	自由	jee yau	freedom
5.260	輪流	lueng lau	to take turns
5.261	輪子	lueng jee	wheel
5.262	騎馬	keh mah	to ride a horse
5.263	很慢	hun mahn	very slow
5.264	慢跑	mahn pau	to jog
5.265	妖怪	yiu gwai	monster, goblin, demon
5.266	鬼怪	kwai gwai	ghosts and monsters, evil spirits, a goblin
5.267	消滅	siu meet	to obliterate
5.268	消息	siu sik	the news
5.269	提意見	tai yee geen	to give an opinion
5.270	提醒	tai sing	speaking of which
5.271	進步	jun boe	to progress
5.272	退步	tui boe	to regress
5.273	盡量	jun lerng	to the extent possible
5.274	盡力	jun lik	to do all one can, to try one's best
5.275	除了	jui liu	except for, desides, other than
5.276	除法	jui faht	division
5.277	需要	seui yiu	to need, demand, a need or demand
5.278	表情	biu ching	facial expression
5.279	友情	yau ching	friendship
5.280	改進	goi jun	to change
5.281	改錯	goi chaw	to correct